- to repay €50m RCF

 - for general corporate purposes, net of refinancing fees

► Eir stand-alone net leverage remains unchanged at 4.7x post refinancing

Proforma Debt profile at quarter end (€m)

17

Net Leverage as at 31 March 2025

Commentary

► Eir net leverage on a stand-alone basis is 4.7x (excludes FNI net debt

and EBITDA)

► Group Net Leverage includes 100% of Fibre Networks Ireland (FNI) net

debt and EBITDA

► FNI debt at a low margin of 2.25% and is now 85% hedged, with long-

dated maturity (2029) and is non-recourse to eircom

18

Q1-25 results call

13:00 GMT, 22 May 2025

with CEO Oliver Loomes and CFO Stephen Tighe

Operator-managed call.

Refer investor notification for dial in details.

Press *1 to ask a question during the Q&A session.

Call accessible to registered investors and approved analysts only.

To register click here before 09:00 GMT if not already previously registered.

Appendix
IFRS Adjustments

IFRS Adjustments

Q1 FY25 Q1 FY24

€ millions

Before

Adjustments
IFRS 15 IFRS 16

After

adjustments

Before

Adjustments
IFRS 15 IFRS 16

After

adjustments

Fixed Line Revenue 232 232 231 231

Mobile Revenue  90 90 89 89

Eliminations (9) (9) (9) (9)

Group Revenue 313 313 311 311

Cost of Sales  (70) (70) (65) (65)

Gross Profit 243 243 246 246

Gross Margin % 78% 78% 79% 79%

Pay Costs (44) (44) (46) (46)

Non-Pay Costs (61) 13 (48) (63) 13 (50)

Total Operating

Costs 1 (105) 13 (92) (109) 13 (96)

Group EBITDA 1 138 13 151 137 13 150

EBITDA Margin % 44% 48% 44% 48%

Commentary

► Q1 FY25 non-pay costs impacted by €13m

adjustment in the current YTD (€13m in the

same period last year), related to IFRS 16

treatment of lease costs

► Non-pay cost IFRS 15 adjustments in relation

to sales commission costs are immaterial

1 Stated before non-cash pension charge, non-cash fair value lease credits, management charge and exceptional costs.
2 Figures are presented to the nearest million and may vary slightly from actual arithmetic totals. 21

Abbreviations
► 2P / 3P / 4P  |  Two / three / four-play product bundles